
AGENDA PAPERS FOR
PLANNING DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE

Date: Thursday, 10 December 2015

Time:  6.30 pm

Place:  Committee Suite, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford, Manchester 
M32 0TH

AGENDA  ITEM

1. ATTENDANCES  

To note attendances, including Officers and any apologies for absence.

2. MINUTES  

To receive and, if so determined, to approve as a correct record the Minutes 
of the meeting held on 12th November, 2015. 2

3. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT  

To consider a report of the Interim Head of Planning and Development, to be 
tabled at the meeting.

4. APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC.  

To consider the attached reports of the Interim Head of Planning and 
Development. 4

5. URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)  

Any other item or items which by reason of special circumstances (to be 
specified) the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion should be considered 
at this meeting as a matter of urgency.

THERESA GRANT
Chief Executive

Public Document Pack



Planning Development Control Committee - Thursday, 10 December 2015

Membership of the Committee

Councillors Mrs. V. Ward (Chairman), D. Bunting (Vice-Chairman), Dr. K. Barclay, 
N. Evans, T. Fishwick, P. Gratrix, D. Hopps, E. Malik, D. O'Sullivan, Mrs J. Reilly, 
J. Smith, L. Walsh and M. Whetton

Further Information
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact:

Michelle Cody, Democratic & Scrutiny Officer
Tel: 0161 912 2775
Email: michelle.cody@trafford.gov.uk 

This agenda was issued on Wednesday, 2 December 2015 by the Legal and 
Democratic Services Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, 
Stretford M32 0TH.

Any person wishing to photograph, film or audio-record a public meeting are requested 
to inform Democratic Services in order that necessary arrangements can be made for 
the meeting. 

Please contact the Democratic & Scrutiny Officer 48 hours in advance of the meeting if 
you intend to do this or have any queries. 



PLANNING DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE

12th NOVEMBER, 2015

PRESENT: 

Councillor Mrs. Ward (In the Chair), 
Councillors Dr. Barclay, Bunting, N. Evans, Fishwick, Gratrix, Hopps, O’Sullivan, 
Mrs. Reilly, Smith, Stennett MBE (Substitute), Walsh and Whetton. 

In attendance:  Interim Head of Planning & Development (Mr. D. Pearson), 
Senior Planning Officer (Mr. J. Pennick), 
Planner (Ms. O. St-Amour), 
Principal Highways & Traffic Engineer (Amey) (Mr. J. Morley), 
Director of Legal & Democratic Services (Ms. J. le Fevre), 
Democratic & Scrutiny Officer (Miss M. Cody). 

Also present: Councillors Acton, Stephen Anstee, Baugh, Cordingley, Duffield, Freeman, 
Holden, Hyman, Myers and Procter. 

APOLOGY

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Malik. 

MS. OLIVIA ST-AMOUR

The Chairman announced to the Committee that this would be the final meeting for 
Olivia, as she was leaving the Authority.  The Chairman thanked Olivia for her support to 
Officers and the Committee and added Trafford’s loss would be her new employer’s 
gain. 

39. MINUTES 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 8th October, 2015, be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

40. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT 

The Interim Head of Planning and Development submitted a report informing Members 
of additional information received regarding applications for planning permission to be 
determined by the Committee. 

RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted. 

Agenda Item 2



Planning Development Control Committee
12th November, 2015

___________________________________________________________________________________

41. APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC.

(a) Permission granted subject to standard conditions prescribed by statute, if any, and 
to any other conditions now determined 

Application No., Name of
Applicant, Address or Site

Description

84587/VAR/14 – Mrs. Kehoe – 19 
Fraser Avenue, Sale. 

Variation of condition 2 and removal of 
condition 5 of planning 
[...]
90/FUL/15 – Patidar Ltd – 2 
Deansgate Lane, Timperley. 

Erection of a proposed single storey rear 
extension for storage use.

86139/HHA/15 – Mr. Ross – 24 
Wood Lane, Timperley. 

Demolition of attached garage and rear 
conservatory and erection of part single part 
two storey rear and side extension. 

86196/FUL/15 – THT 
Developments Ltd – Land at Cross 
Street, Sale. 

Erection of a part three, part four/five storey 
building to provide 1036 square metres 
(GIFA) of retail/commercial floorspace (Use 
Classes A1, A2, A5, B1, D1 and/or D2) and 
34 no. residential apartments with associated 
car parking, cycle storage and landscaping.

86288/VAR/15 – Acre Hall Primary 
School – Acre Hall Primary School, 
Irlam Road, Flixton. 

Application for variation of conditions 3 and 4 
on planning permission 81878/FULL/2013. 
(Demolition of existing school buildings with 
the exception of kitchen and dining hall, and 
construction of new 315 place school with 
nursery and additional teaching support 
facilities. Improvement of existing road 
junctions onto Irlam Road and Woodsend 
Crescent Road and adaptation of existing 
external areas to form new car park and 
minibus drop off). To retain existing front hall 
and re-clad. 

86349/HHA/15 – Mr. and Mrs. 
Rigby – Coach House, 5 Sandiway 
Road, Sale. 

Erection of a two storey rear extension 
following demolition of existing conservatory.

[Note:  All members of the Committee declared a Personal Interest in Application 
86349/HHA/15, as the Applicant was a fellow Councillor.] 

86690/HHA/15 – Ms. Gemma Ives 
– 318 Washway Road, Sale. 

Demolition of existing single storey rear 
extension, erection of two storey rear 
extension with other external alterations.

(b) Permission refused for the reasons now determined 

Application No., Name of
Applicant, Address or Site

Description

85022/OUT/15 – Urban Surveying 
Limited – Land to the North of 
Station Road, Stretford. 

Outline planning application for the erection of 
2no. pa
[...]
it (A1) and 
installation of disabled access ramp.

It was moved and seconded that planning permission be refused. 

The motion was put to the vote and declared lost. 

RESOLVED:  That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions now 
determined. 

44. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 86382/FUL/15 – BICKHAM HOUSE 
TRUSTEES – BICKHAM HOUSE, GREEN WALK, BOWDON

The Interim Head of Planning and Development submitted a report concerning an 
application for planning permission for the erection of a proposed single storey side 



Planning Development Control Committee
12th November, 2015

___________________________________________________________________________________

extension. (Resubmission of 84981/FUL/15). 

It was moved and seconded that planning permission be granted. 

The motion was put to the vote and declared carried. 

RESOLVED:  That planning permission be granted for the reason given below and 
subject to the following conditions:- 

1. Standard 3 year.
2.  Development in accordance with the submitted plans.
3.  Material samples to be submitted.

Reason for approval:  The Committee acknowledged there would be some harm to 
the character of Bickham House and that of the Conservation Area, but the harm to 
the Conservation Area was considered to be less than substantial and this harm 
was outweighed by the public benefit that would result from the scheme. 

45. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 86460/FUL/15 – THT 
DEVELOPMENTS LTD & POPECROWN LTD – FORMER BAYER SITE, OFF 
MANCHESTER ROAD, WEST TIMPERLEY 

The Interim Head of Planning and Development submitted a report concerning an 
application for planning permission for the erection of residential development 
comprising of 62 no dwellings including 29 apartments and 33 houses. Associated 
external work including car parking, access and landscaping.

RESOLVED – 

(A) That the application will propose a satisfactory form of development for the site 
upon the completion of a Legal Agreemen
[...]
he circumstances where the Section 106 Agreement has not been completed 
within 3 months of the date of this resolution, the final determination of the 
application shall be delegated to the Head of Planning Services.  

(C) That upon the satisfactory completion of the above Legal Agreement, planning 
permission be granted subject to the conditions now determined. 

48. SECTION 106 AND CIL UPDATE:  APRIL 2015 – SEPTEMBER 2015 

The Interim Head of Planning and Development submitted a report informing Members 
about the latest set of monitoring data for S106 Agreements and CIL Notices. 

RESOLVED:  That the contents of the report be noted. 

49. URGENT BUSINESS 

(a) Supplemental Deed to the Section 106 Agreement relating to land at Deansgate 
Lane/Canal Road, Timperley, dated 30th May 2014

[Note:  The Chairman agreed to allow consideration of this item as Urgent Business due 
to the need to avoid a delay in the sale of affordable housing.]

The Interim Head of Planning and Development submitted a report concerning a 
Supplemental Deed which varies Schedule 4 of the original Section 106 Agreement 
relating to the four affordable housing units provided on the site. The variation to the 
Section 106 Agreement is required to satisfy the lending requirements of financial 
institutions which provide finance to Great Places Housing Group and to meet the 
lending requirements of financial institutions providing mortgage credit to purchasers of 
the affordable housing units which will be offered for sale on a shared ownership basis. 

RESOLVED:  That approval be given to the Supplemental Deed to the Section 106 
Agreement relating to land at Deansgate Lane/Canal Road, Timperley dated 30th 
May 2014.

The meeting commenced at 6.30 p.m. and concluded at 9.30 p.m. 



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE – 10th DECEMBER 2015 

REPORT OF THE INTERIM HEAD OF PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT 

APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP, ETC. 

PURPOSE
To consider applications for planning permission and related matters to be determined by the 
Committee. 

RECOMMENDATIONS
As set out in the individual reports attached. 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS
None unless specified in an individual report. 

STAFFING IMPLICATIONS
None unless specified in an individual report. 

PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS
None unless specified in an individual report. 

Further information from: Planning Services 
Proper Officer for the purposes of the L.G.A. 1972, s.100D (Background papers): Interim Head of 
Planning and Development 

Background Papers: 
In preparing the reports on this agenda the following documents have been used: 

1. The Trafford Local Plan: Core Strategy.
2. The GM Joint Waste Development Plan Document.
3. The GM Joint Minerals Development Plan Document.
4. The Revised Trafford Unitary Development Plan (2006).
5. Supplementary Planning Documents specifically referred to in the reports. 
6. Government advice (National Planning Policy Framework, Circulars, practice guidance etc.). 
7. The application file (as per the number at the head of each report). 
8. The forms, plans, committee reports and decisions as appropriate for the historic applications 

specifically referred to in the reports. 
9. Any additional information specifically referred to in each report. 

These Background Documents are available for inspection at Planning and Building Control, 1st 
Floor, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford, Manchester M32 0TH. 

Agenda Item 4



TRAFFORD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE – 10TH December 2015

Report of the Interim Head of Planning and Development

INDEX OF APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOPMENT etc. PLACED ON 
THE AGENDA FOR DECISION BY THE COMMITTEE

Applications for Planning Permission 

Application Site Address/Location of 
Development Ward Page Recommendation

86323 Cartwright Group, Atlantic 
Street, Altrincham, WA14 5BF Broadheath 1 Grant

86493 Sewage Works, Rivers Lane,
Davyhulme, M41 7JB

Davyhulme 
East/West 8 Grant

86514

Land to the South of 
Manchester Ship Canal & 
West of Barton Bridge, 
Trafford Way, Trafford Park

Davyhulme 
East/West 25 Minded to Grant

86599
Bowdon C of E Primary 
School, Grange Road, 
Bowdon, WA14 3EX

Bowdon 50 Grant

86699 35 Dorrington Road, Sale,
M33 5DX St Mary’s 58 Grant

86768 6 Leslie Grove, Timperley,
WA15 6LY Timperley 65 Grant

http://planningdocs.trafford.gov.uk/pamsearch/planning_application_search_pam.jsp?APPLICATION_NUMBER=%3cxsl:value-of%20select=86323/FUL/15
http://planningdocs.trafford.gov.uk/pamsearch/planning_application_search_pam.jsp?APPLICATION_NUMBER=%3cxsl:value-of%20select=86493/FUL/15
http://planningdocs.trafford.gov.uk/pamsearch/planning_application_search_pam.jsp?APPLICATION_NUMBER=%3cxsl:value-of%20select=86514/VAR/15
http://planningdocs.trafford.gov.uk/pamsearch/planning_application_search_pam.jsp?APPLICATION_NUMBER=%3cxsl:value-of%20select=86599/VAR/15
http://planningdocs.trafford.gov.uk/pamsearch/planning_application_search_pam.jsp?APPLICATION_NUMBER=%3cxsl:value-of%20select=86699/HHA/15
http://planningdocs.trafford.gov.uk/pamsearch/planning_application_search_pam.jsp?APPLICATION_NUMBER=%3cxsl:value-of%20select=86768/HHA/15


 
 

WARD: Broadheath 
 

86323/FUL/15 DEPARTURE: No 

 

Roof modifications including locally raising roof level between existing ridges 
and extension of existing canopy; enclosure of existing yard to create covered 
internal fabrication area and associated modifications to elevations. 

 
Cartwright Group, Atlantic Street, Altrincham, WA14 5BF 
 
APPLICANT:  Cartwright Group 
AGENT:  AUD Architects 

RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT  
 
 
 
SITE 
 
The application site is part of a wider site located between the south side of Atlantic 
Street and the Bridgewater Canal and occupied by The Cartwright Group, whom have 
been operating from the site for around 50 years. To the west  is the main offices for 
The Cartwright Group and to the east is the Stag 
[...]


5

9

8

7

Playing Field

1f

3f

4f

Works

Unit Q

Unit S

Unit P

Unit K
Unit J

40

15

26

1a

19

2a

2e

22

28
34

16

10

17

20

23

31

25

13

4a

4e

12

37
43

Unit L to M

Bridgewater Canal

Stag Industrial Estate

11

2

20

19

2

10 2 1

1

1

1

7

7

2

10

2

5

15

9

1 6

19

Works

Unit N

3a

CLOSE

C
LO

S

Sts

CC

C
H

U
D

L
E

IG
H

 C
L

H
U

N
TS

H
A

M

TE
M

PLE
TO

N

tek House

O
C

E
A

N
 S

T
R

E
E

T

YEOFORD DRIVEH
O

L
C

O
M

B
E

 C
L

O
S

E

PENNYMOOR D
RIV

E

Alexander House

HONITON WAY

ETL

ATLANTIC STREET

Post

25.9m

W
O

O
D

 C
L

Tan
kTan

k

Gantry

Centre

Ward Bdy

El Sub Sta

El Sub Sta

El Sub Sta

Towing Path

Cedar Technology

30

TH
U

R
LE

S
TO13

Unit J

8

15
8

17

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

86323/FUL/15

Cartwright Group, Atlantic Street, Altrincham, WA14 5BF (site hatched on plan)

1:2,500

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
Committee date 10/12/2015

Trafford Council

30/11/2015

100023172 (2012)

Planning Committee - 10th December 2015 7



 

 
 

WARD: Davyhulme West 
 

86493/FUL/15 DEPARTURE: No  

 

Application for proposed inlet works. Erection of 30 no. buildings and 
provision of new site entrance and landscaping works, all associated with 
Permitted Development works to improve the existing wastewater treatment 
process to allow compliance with final effluent consent requirements. 

 
Sewage Works, Rivers Lane, Davyhulme, M41 7JB 
 
APPLICANT:  United Utilities 
AGENT:  United Utilities 

RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT  
 
 
 
SITE 
 
The application site relates to Davyhulme Wastewater Treatment Works (DWwTW), 
which is a large facility for the processing of wastewater and sludge from the Greater 
Manchester area and beyond. It is loca
[...]
nt and hard and 
soft landscaping works – Approved with Conditions, January 2009  
 
Prior to the above, a significant number of applications for planning permission have 
been submitted throughout the history of the site, relating to various structures in 
connection with the site operations. Such applications have included proposals for 
buildings and structures associated with ammonia removal, sludge screening, control 
kiosks, dispersion stacks and telecommunications equipment. 
 
 

Planning Committee - 10th December 2015 12



 

 
 

Land to south of JJB Soccerdome, Trafford Way  
 
80829/FULL/2013 – Construction of new vehicular access road to DWwTW and Barton 
Renewable Energy Plant from the western Gateway Infrastructure Scheme. Approved 
with Conditions, June 2014. 
 
Land to the South of Manchester Ship Canal and West of Barton Bridge, Davyhulme  
 
86514/VAR/15 - Variation of Conditions 2, 7, 11, 17 and 19 of planning permission 
76153/VAR/2010 (erection of a 20MW biomass fuelled renewable energy plant with 
associated access, car parking, internal roads, canal side mooring and landscaping) to 
vary the approved plans to allow alterations to the design, layout, access arrangement 
and the specification of plant including further details relating to the development's use 
as a Combined Heat and Power Plant. Decision pending.  
 
76153/FULL/2012 - Erection of a 20 megawatt biomass fuelled renewable energy plant 
with associated access, car parking, internal roads, and canal side mooring and 
landscaping – Refused, December 2011 – Allowed on appeal, May 2013 
 
Land Adjacent To The M60 High Level Bridge And Davyhulme Waste Water Treatment 
Works And To The South Of Trafford Soccer Dome. 
 
81446/RENEWAL/2013 - Application to extend the time limit of planning permission 
74681/FULL/2010 (Construction of site for exploration, production testing and extraction 
of coal bed methane, transmission of gas and generation of electricity, erection of 
temporary 34m 
[...]
to use temporary access route to site from Trafford Way;  
15. Wheel wash condition. 

 
 

LB 
 

Planning Committee - 10th December 2015 23



Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

86493/FUL/15

Sewage Works, Rivers Lane, Davyhulme (site hatched on plan)

1:8,500

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
Committee date 10/12/2015

Trafford Council

30/11/2015

100023172 (2012)

Planning Committee - 10th December 2015 24

65274
Typewritten Text

65274_1
Typewritten Text
MANCHESTERSHIP CANAL

65274_2
Typewritten Text

65274_3
Typewritten Text

65274_4
Typewritten Text

65274_5
Typewritten Text

65274_6
Typewritten Text

65274_7
Typewritten Text

65274_8
Typewritten Text

65274_9
Typewritten Text

65274_10
Typewritten Text

65274_11
Typewritten Text

65274_12
Typewritten Text

65274_13
Typewritten Text
M60

65274_14
Typewritten Text

65274_15
Typewritten Text

65274_16
Typewritten Text

65274_17
Typewritten Text

65274_18
Typewritten Text

65274_19
Typewritten Text

65274_20
Typewritten Text

65274_21
Typewritten Text



 

WARD: Davyhulme West 86514/VAR/15  DEPARTURE: NO 
 
Variation of Conditions 2, 7, 11, 17 and 19 of planning permission 
76153/FULL/2010, (Appeal Reference APP/F5540/A/12/2174323) (erection of a 
20MW biomass fuelled renewable energy plant with associated access, car 
parking, internal roads, canal side mooring and landscaping) to vary the 
approved plans to allow alterations to the design, layout, access arrangement 
and the specification of plant including further details relating to the 
development's use as a Combined Heat and Power Plant. 
 
Land to the South of Manchester Ship Canal and West of Barton Bridge, Trafford 
Way, Trafford Park 
 
APPLICANT:  Peel Energy (Barton) 
AGENT:  Turley 
 
RECOMMENDATION: M
[...]
e Council resolved to adopt and bring into force the 
GM Joint Waste Plan on 1 April 2012. The GM Joint Waste Plan therefore 
now forms part of the Development Plan in Trafford and will be used 
alongside district-specific planning documents for the purpose of 
determining planning applications. 

 
 The Greater Manchester Joint Minerals Plan, adopted 26th April 2012. 

On the 13th March 2013, the Council resolved that the Minerals Plan, 
together with consequential changes to the Trafford Policies Map, be 
adopted and it came into force on the 26th April 2013. The GM Joint 
Minerals Plan therefore now forms part of the Development Plan in Trafford 
and will be used alongside district specific planning documents for the 
purpose of determining planning applications. 

 
PRINCIPAL RELEVANT CORE STRATEGY POLICIES 
 
L4 – Sustainable Transport and Accessibility  
L5 – Climate Change (Includes Air Quality and Noise) 
L6 – Waste 
L7 – Design  
L8 – Planning Obligations 
W1 - Economy 
SL4 – Trafford Centre Rectangle 
 
GREATER MANCHESTER JOINT DEVELOPMENT WASTE PLAN 
 
Policy 8 – Requirement for Combined Heat and Power 
 
NATIONAL PLANNING POLICY FRAMEWORK (NPPF) 
 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) published on 27 March 2012.  

Planning Committee - 10th December 2015 30



 

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
 
76153/FULL/2010 - Erection of a 20 megawatt biomass fuelled renewable energy 
plant with associated access, car parking, internal roads, canal side mooring and 
landscaping. Application Refused 5th December 2011.  
 
The reasons for refusal by the council were:  

1) The proposed development of a facility which involves the incineration of 
biomass fuels would, by reason of its scale of operation, presence and 
location, have a detrimental impact upon the vitality and attractiveness of, and 
the self-confidence of communities within, the nearby established areas of 
Davyhulme, Flixton and Urmston and would thereby prejudice the continuing 
regeneration and improvement of these areas which have been identified by 
the Council as being in need of investment. The proposal would therefore be 
contrary to Policy WD5 of the Revised Trafford Unitary Development Plan. 
 

2) The proposed development raises significant concerns amongst nearby 
communities that, on the basis of publicly available and respectable scientific 
evidence about possible adverse impacts of the incineration of biomass 
waste, it would contribute to a substantial reduction in air quality in an area 
which is already designated an Air Quality Management Area. As a result 
there is a widely held objective perception substantiated by independent 
objective scientific evidence that the development poses an unacceptable risk 
to the health and safety of those communities. Government guidance as set 
out in Planning Policy Statement 23 Planning and Pollution Control states that 
the objective perception of unacceptable risk to the health and safety of the 
public arising from a proposed development is a material consideration which 
should be taken into account when determining a planning application. The 
nature and extent of the perceptions held by people living in nearby 
communities with regard to the risk to health and safety arising from the 
proposed development is such that it has considerable weight when 
considered against the proposal and requires that the proposal should be 
refused. 

 
Application granted on appeal 15th May 2013. Decision to grant permission upheld 
by High Court 24th February 2014.  
 
There is no previous history for the site prior to the above. Other relevant local 
applications are: 
 
86493/FUL/15 – Application for proposed inlet works. Erection of 30 no. buildings 
and provision of new site entrance and landscaping works, all associated with 
Permitted Development works to improve the existing wastewater treatment process 
to allow compliance with final effluent consent requirements – Davyhulme 
Wastewater Treatment Works – Cur
[...]
se sensitive 
premises.  

 

SD 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Planning Committee - 10th December 2015 48



Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

86514/VAR/15

Land to S of Manchester Ship Canal & W of Barton Bridge, Trafford Way, Trafford Park (site hatched on plan)

1:5,000

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
Committee date 10/12/2015

Trafford Council

30/11/2015

100023172 (2012)

Planning Committee - 10th December 2015 49

65274_22
Typewritten Text
MANCHESTERSHIP CANAL

65274_23
Typewritten Text

65274_24
Typewritten Text
M60

65274_25
Typewritten Text
JJBSOCCERDOME

65274_26
Typewritten Text

65274_27
Typewritten Text

65274_28
Typewritten Text



 
 

WARD: Bowdon 
 

86599/VAR/15 DEPARTURE: No 

 
Application for variation of condition 11 on planning permission 
82725/FULL/2014 (Erection of new two storey school building incorporating 
new carpark (including the erection of floodlighting columns), cycle & scooter 
parking, internal access road with drop off area and formation of new vehicular 
access with associated security barriers.  Provision of new multi-use games 
area (MUGA) and all weather pitch with retention and realignment of existing 2 
x grass pitches, cricket wickets and running track area and provision of new 
junior grass pitch.  Provision of new bin storage area, relocation of existing 
before and after school building and relocation of ancillary storage 
structures/storage containers.  Associated landscaping throughout including 
provision of new security fencing.  Demolition of existing school building.). To 
allow 107 cycle spaces instead of 210. 
 
Bowdon Church of England Primary School, Grange Road, Bowdon, WA14 3EX 
 
APPLICANT:  Trafford Council 
AGENT:  Ansell & Bailey LLP 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT  
 
 
 
S
[...]

84948/ADV/15 - Advertisement consent sought for display of externally illuminated 
individual lettering and cross, on main north facing elevation of school building – 
Approved 15/04/2015 
 
82725/FULL/2015 - Erection of new two storey school building incorporating new 
carpark (including the erection of floodlighting columns), cycle & scooter parking, 
internal access road with drop off area and formation of new vehicular access with 
associated security barriers.  Provision of new multi-use games area (muga) and all 
weather pitch with retention and realignment of existing 2 x grass pitches, cricket 
wickets and running track area and provision of new junior grass pitch.  Provision of 
new bin storage area, relocation of existing before and after school building and 
relocation of ancillary storage structures/storage containers.  Associated landscaping 
throughout including provision of new security fencing.  Demolition of existing school 
building. – Approved 04/09/2015 
 
APPLICANT’S SUBMISSION 
 
The applicant has submitted a covering letter justifying their reduction in cycle/scooter 
provision, stating that on the first two dry days of the new school year only 32 
cycles/scooters were noted using the facilities. 

CONSULTATIONS 
 
Local Highway Authority (LHA) - The LHA accept the reduced provision of secure 
cycle storage, reducing from 210 cycle spaces to 107 cycle spaces, provided the school 
agrees to increase this number should the demand for cycling approach the number of 
spaces provided, the cycle and scooter spaces should be secure spaces (i.e something 
that a cycle or scooter can be locked too).  This should be monitored by the school’s 
Travel Plan coordinator. 
 
The LHA do not object to this application provided the above issues are considered. 
 

Planning Committee - 10th December 2015 52



 
 

Greater Manchester Fire and Rescue service – Standard informatives relating to fire 
prevention measures and emergency vehicular access requirements
[...]
e details of 
additional cycle and scooter secure parking to be provided when demand requires).   

18. Development in accordance with the approved details relating to the Multi Use 
Games Area (MUGA) 

19. Details of Community Use Agreement (awaiting Sport England approval) 
20. Details of Community Use Scheme (awaiting Sport England approval) 

 
 

CM 
 
 
 

Planning Committee - 10th December 2015 56



E

E

E

E

1

6

9

7

5

34

46

58

12

7a

14

10

17 18

26
Playing Fields

and Squash club

W
EAVER C

LOSE

THEO
B

ALD RO
A

D

38.2m

36.7m

10 to
 19

Cottage

1

10

12 6

2

42

40

45

FLE
TC

H
E

R
 D

R

range Court

GRANGE ROAD

Bowdon C of E
Primary School

1 to 9

Bowdon Cricket Hockey

Path

Pond

20
 t

o
 3

1

El S
ub Sta

Orchard

Hazelwood

Hockey Ground

nnington

LynnwoodWoodstock

ground

garth
s Croft

gecroft

7

10

38.2m

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

86599/VAR/15

Bowdon C of E Primary School, Grange Road, Bowdon (site hatched on plan)

1:1,750

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
Committee date 10/12/2015

Trafford Council

30/11/2015

100023172 (2012)

Planning Committee - 10th December 2015 57



 

 
 

WARD: St Marys 
 

86699/HHA/15 DEPARTURE: No 

 

Demolition of existing garage and erection of two storey side/rear extension 
and single storey side extension to eastern side. 

 
35 Dorrington Road, Sale, M33 5DX 
 
APPLICANT:  Mr  & Mrs Horridge 
AGENT:  EBR Designs 

RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT  
 
 
 
SITE 
 
The application relates to a two storey detached dwelling sited to the southern side of 
Dorrington Road, Sale; situated within a large residential area, the application dwelling 
has other residential properties of a similar style and type located to all sides. The main 
dw

Minutes of the meeting


1

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE

10th DECEMBER, 2015

PRESENT: 

Councillor Mrs. Ward (In the Chair), 
Councillors Dr. Barclay, Bunting, N. Evans, Fishwick, Gratrix, Hopps, Malik, 
Mrs. Reilly, Smith, Stennett MBE (Substitute), Walsh and Whetton. 

In attendance:  Interim Head of Planning & Development (Mr. D. Pearson), 
Planning and Development Manager - North Team (Mr. S. Day), 
Senior Planning Officer (Mr. I. Gulfraz), 
Principal Highways & Traffic Engineer (Amey) (Mr. J. Morley), 
Director of Legal & Democratic Services (Ms. J. le Fevre), 
Democratic & Scrutiny Officer (Miss M. Cody). 

Also present: Councillor Mrs. Bruer-Morris. 

APOLOGY

An apology for absence was received from Councillor O’Sullivan.

50. MINUTES 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 12th November, 
2015, be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

51. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT 

The Interim Head of Planning and Development submitted a report informing 
Members of additional information received regarding applications for planning 
permission to be determined by the Committee. 

RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted. 

52. APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC. 

(a) Permission granted subject to standard conditions prescribed by statute, if any, and 
to any other conditions now determined 

Application No., Name of
Applicant, Address or Site

Description

86323/FUL/15 – Cartwright Group – 
Cartwright Group, Atlantic Street, 
Altrincham. 

Roof modifications including locally raising 
roof level between existing ridges and 
extension of existing canopy; enclosure of 
existing yard to create covered internal 
fabrication area and associated modifications 
to elevations.

86493/FUL/15 – United Utilities – 
Sewage Works, Rivers Lane, 

Application for proposed inlet works. Erection 
of 30 no. buildings and provision of new site 



Planning Development Control Committee 
10 December 2015

2

Davyhulme. entrance and landscaping works, all 
associated with Permitted Development 
works to improve the existing wastewater 
treatment process to allow compliance with 
final effluent consent requirements.

86699/HHA/15 – Mr. & Mrs. 
Horridge – 35 Dorrington Road, 
Sale. 

Demolition of existing garage and rear 
additions. Erection of two storey side/rear 
extension and single storey side extension to 
eastern side.

(b) Applications deferred 

Application No., Name of
Applicant, Address or Site

Description

86514/VAR/15 – Peel Energy 
(Barton) – Land to the south of 
Manchester Ship Canal and west of 
Barton Bridge, Trafford Way, 
Trafford Park. 

Variation of Conditions 2, 7, 11, 17 and 19 of 
planning permission 76153/FULL/2010, 
(Appeal Ref APP/F5540/A/12/2174323) 
(erection of a 20MW biomass fuelled 
renewable energy plant with associated 
access, car parking, internal roads, canal side 
mooring and landscaping) to vary the 
approved plans to allow alterations to the 
design, layout, access arrangement and the 
specification of plant including further details 
relating to the development's use as a 
Combined Heat and Power Plant.

[Note: Consideration of Application 86514/VAR/15 was deferred for further 
consultation.]

86599/VAR/15 – Trafford Council – 
Bowdon Church of England Primary 
School, Grange Road, Bowdon. 

Application for variation of condition 11 on 
planning permission 82725/FULL/2014 
(erection of new two storey school building 
incorporating new carpark (including the 
erection of floodlighting columns), cycle & 
scooter parking, internal access road with 
drop off area and formation of new vehicular 
access with associated security barriers. 
Provision of new multi-use games area 
(MUGA) and all weather pitch with retention 
and realignment of existing 2 x grass pitches, 
cricket wickets and running track area and 
provision of new junior grass pitch. Provision 
of new bin storage area, relocation of existing 
before and after school building and 
relocation of ancillary storage 
structures/storage containers. Associated 
landscaping throughout including provision of 
new security fencing. Demolition of existing 



Planning Development Control Committee 
10 December 2015

3

school building.). To allow 107 cycle spaces 
instead of 210.

[Note:  Consideration of Application 86599/VAR/15 was deferred to allow further 
discussions to take place with the school regarding the phased introduction of cycle / 
scooter parking.] 

53. APPLICATION FOR RETROSPECTIVE PLANNING PERMISSION 
86768/HHA/15 - MR. COOKE - 6 LESLIE GROVE, TIMPERLEY 

The Interim Head of Planning and Development submitted a report concerning an 
application for retrospective planning permission for the erection of an outbuilding. 

It was moved and seconded that planning permission be refused. 

The motion was put to the vote and declared carried. 

RESOLVED:  That retrospective planning permission be refused for the 
following reasons:-

The proposed outbuilding, by reason of its size, scale, height, massing 
and external appearance in close proximity to adjacent properties, would 
result in an overdominant form of development that would be visually 
intrusive and detrimental to the amenities of occupiers of neighbouring 
houses. The proposed development would therefore be contrary to Policy 
L7 of the Trafford Core Strategy and the Council's adopted Supplementary 
Planning Document 4: A Guide for Designing House Extensions and 
Alterations.

SEASONAL GREETINGS 

As this was the final Committee meeting of 2015, the Chairman took the 
opportunity to wish all Members, Officers and their respective families a peaceful 
festive season and a prosperous, healthy New Year.  The Chairman also thanked 
the Committee and Officers for their hard work and expressed her appreciation for 
their many achievements throughout the year. 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and finished at 7.56 pm


